IN THE MATTER OF § BEFORE THE TEXAS
PERMANENT REGISTERED NURSE § BOARD OF NURSING
LICENSE NUMBER 590506 §
ISSUED TO TIFFANY JOELLE (TIDWELL)NAGEL,  § ELIGIBILITY AND g
RESPONDENT § DISCIPLINARY §
COMMITTEE g §
= L
ORDER OF THE BOARD ]

TO: Tiffany Joelle Nagel
1813 Bahama Drive
Seabrook, Tx 77586

During open meeting held in Austin, Texas, on Tuesday, September 8, 2015, the Texas
Board of Nursing Eligibility and Disciplinary Committee (hereinafter "Committee") heard the above-
styled case, based on the failure of the Respondent to appear as required by 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE
Ch. 213.

The Committee finds that notice of the facts or conduct alleged to warrant disciplinary action
has been provided to Respondent in accordance with Texas Government Code § 2001 .054(c) and
Respondent has been given an opportunity to show compliance with all the requirements of the
Nursing Practice Act, Chapter 301 of the Texas Occupations Code, for retention of Respondent's
license(s) to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

The Committee finds that the Formal Charges were properly initiated and filed in accordance
with section 301.458, Texas Occupations Code.

The Committee finds that after proper and timely Notice regarding the violations alleged in

the Formal Charges was given to Respondent in this matter, Respondent has failed to appear in
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ODECh. 213,

The Committee finds that the Board is authorized to enter a default order pursuant to Texas

Government Code § 2001.056.




The Committee, after review and due consideration, adopts the proposed findings of fact and
conclusions of law as stated in the Formal Charges which are attached hereto and incorporated by
reference for all purposes and the Staff's recommended sanction of revocation by default. This Order
will be properly served on all parties and all parties will be given an opportunity to file a motion for
rehearing [22 TEX. ADMIN.CODE § 213.16(j)]. All parties have a right to judicial review of this
Order.

All proposed findings of fact and conclusions of law filed by any party not specifically
adopted herein are hereby denied.

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED that Permanent Registered Nurse License Number
590506, previously issued to TIFFANY JOELLE (TIDWELL) NAGEL, to practice nursing in the
State of Texas be, and the same is/are hereby, REVOKED.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that this Order SHALL be applicable to Respondent's nurse

licensure compact privileges, if any, to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

Entered this 8th day of September. 2015.

TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING

. y. 2 7,

KATHERINE A. THOMAS, MN, RN, FAAN
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR ON BEHALF OF SAID BOARD

Attachment:  Formal Charge filed June 29, 2015.




Re: Permanent Registered Nurse License Number 590506
Issued to TIFFANY JOELLE (TIDWELL) NAGEL
DEFAULT ORDER - REVOKE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that on the CP(\\ day of %Q,{‘)\’L'(Y\\OQV , 2OEL, a true and correct

copy of the foregoing DEFAULT ORDER was served and addressed to the following person(s), as
follows:

Via USPS Certified Mail, Return Receipt Requested
Tiffany Joelle Nagel
1813 Bahama Drive
Seabrook, Tx 77586

Via USPS First Class Mail
Tiffany Joelle Nagel
1813 Bahama Drive
Seabrook, Tx 77586

St (s

KATHERINE A. THOMAS, MN, RN, FAAN
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR ON BEHALF OF SAID BOARD

BY:

G




In the Matter of § BEFORE THE TEXAS

Permanent Registered Nurse §

License Number 590506 §

Issued to TIFFANY JOELLE (TIDWELL) NAGEL, §

Respondent § BOARD OF NURSING
FORMAL CHARGES

This is a disciplinary proceeding under Section 301.452(b), Texas Occupations Code. Respondent,
TIFFANY JOELLE NAGEL, is a Registered Nurse holding License Number 590506 which is in
current status at the time of this pleading.

Written notice of the facts and conduct alleged to warrant adverse licensure action was sent to
Respondent at Respondent's address of record and Respondent was given opportunity to show
compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the license prior to commencement of
this proceeding.

CHARGE 1.

On or about October 31,2014, Respondent failed to comply with the Order of REINSTATEMENT,
issued to her on March 8, 2011, by the Texas Board of Nursing. Noncompliance is the result of
Respondent's failure to comply with Stipulation Number Six (6) of the Order which states, in
pertinent part:

(6) "PETITIONER SHALL, pay a monitoring fee in the amount of five hundred ($500.00)
dollars. PETITIONER SHALL pay this fine within forty-five (45) days of relicensure.”

A copy of the Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law and Agreed Order dated March 8, 2011, is
_ attached and incorporated herein, by reference, as part of this Order.

The above action constitutes grounds for disciplinary action in accordance with Section
301.452(b)(1)&(10), Texas Occupations Code, and is a violation of 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE
§217.12(11)(B).

NOTICE IS GIVEN that staff will present evidence in support of the recommended disposition of
up to, and including, revocation of Respondent’s license/s to practice nursing in the State of Texas
pursuant to the Nursing Practice Act, Chapter 301, Texas Occupations Code and the Board's rules,

22 Tex. Admin. Code §§ 213.27 - 213.33 and TEX. Occ. CODE Ch. 53. Additionally, staff will seek

to impose on Respondent the administrative costs of the pr di ursuant to Sectio 301 461

by the Board to the State Office of Adm1n1strat1ve Hearings and the Ofﬁce of the Attorney General
or other Board counsel for legal and investigative services, the cost of a court reporter and witnesses,
reproduction of records, Board staff time, travel, and expenses. These shall be in an amount of at
least one thousand two hundred dollars ($1200.00).

NOTICE IS GIVEN that all statutes and rules cited in these Charges are incorporated as part of this
pleading and can be found at the Board's website, www.bon.texas.gov.




NOTICE IS GIVEN that, based on the Formal Charges, the Board will rely on the Disciplinary
Matrix, which can be found at www.bon.texas. gov/disciplinaryaction/discp-matrix.html.

NOTICE IS ALSO GIVEN that Respondent's past disciplinary history, as set out below and
described in the Order(s) which are attached and incorporated by reference as part of these charges,

will be offered in support of the disposition recommended by staff: Order dated September 14, 2004
& March 8, 2011.

Filed this Q | dayof dé‘/‘f/ 120 / S

TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING

e

J amps( W. Johnston, General Counsel

Board Certified - Administrative Law

Texas Board of Legal Specialization
State Bar No. 10838300

Jena Abel, Assistant General Counsel
State Bar No. 24036103

Natalie E. Adelaja, Assistant General Counsel
State Bar No. 24064715

John R. Griffith, Assistant General Counsel
State Bar No. 24079751

Robert Kyle Hensley, Assistant General Counsel .
State Bar No. 50511847

John F. Legris, Assistant General Counsel
State Bar No. 00785533

John Vanderford, Assistant General Counsel

State Bar No. 24086670

333 Guadalupe, Tower 111, Suite 460
Austin, Texas 78701

P: (512) 305-8657

F:(512) 305-8101 or (512)305-7401

———

March 8, 2011

ments: Orders of the Board dated September 14, 200.

D(2015.02.24)



BEFORE THE TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING
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In the Matter of Registered Nurse § § g
License Number 590506 § - REINSTATEMENT 3 ¢ §
issued to TIFFANY J OELLE (T[DWELL) NAGEL § AGREED ORDER & §§

: s N2

On thig day came to be considered by the Texas Board of Nursing, hereinafter referr
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the Board, the Petition for Reinstatement of Registered Nurse License Number 590506, held by TD
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T OELLE (TIDWELL) NAGEL, heremaﬁer referred to as Petitioner.
An mformal conference was held on December 7, 2010, at the office of the Texas Board of
Nursmg, in accordance with Sectlon 301.464, Texas Occupauons Code
Pet-moner appeared in person. Petmoner was notified of her right to-be represented by legal | |
counsel -and elected tg waive representation by counsel. In 4attendance were Denise Benbow, RN, Nurse

Consultant, Execu‘tive’ Director’s Designee; Nikki Hopkins, As;sistant General Counsel; Anthony L. Diggs,

MSCYJ, Director of “nfo‘ rcement; and Diane E. Burell, Investigator.
FINDINGS OF FACT
1. Prior to mstltqtlon of Agency proceedmgs notice of the matters specified below in these Findings

of Fact was served on Petitioner and Petitioner was given an opportumty to show compliance with
“all requu'ements of the law for retention of the license.

2. . Petitioner wa1ved representatlon by counsel notice and hearmg, and consented to the entry of this
Order. '
' Pk . : o
3. Petitioner received an Associate Degree in Nursing from Northwestern State University,

- Natchitoches,: Louisiana, on December 1, 1992. Petitioner was ongmally hcensed to practlce
-professional nursmg in the State of Texas on April 2, 1993. ‘

i
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4, Petitioner's professional nursing employment history includes:

Unknown - Staff Nurse | ‘Shumpert Medical Center
- ' a Shreveport, Louisiana
_ Unknown Staff Nurse : Willis Knighton Center for Women’s Care
Shreveport, Louisiana
4/03 - 6/03 Staff Nurse . Clear Lake Regional Medical Center
: Webster, Texas

Unknown - Staff Nurse - Matria Health Care
: o Houston, Texas

5 On Septerﬁbci% 14, 2004, Petitioner’s license to pract'iceA professional nursing was revoked by the
Texas Board ¢f Nursing. A copy of the September 14, 2004, Order of the Board is attached and
' incorporatt?d, by reference, as a part of this Order.

"

6.~ On or about September 8, 2010, Petitioner submitted a Petition for Reinstatement of License to
practice nursing in the State of Texas. -

7. Petitioner presented the following in sﬁpport of her petition:

7.1.

7.2.

7.3.

590506:007

Oré¢r ;affecﬁng Community Supervision, dated August 7, 2009, reflecting Petitioner’s
disi:hapge» from probation. Petitioner was issued a Defeired Adjudication for the State Jail
Felpny offense of Possess_ion of a Controlled Substance on July'27, 2007.

Letter, dated July 14, 2010, from James Eades, MD, Gulf Coast Center, Galveston, Texas,
states Petitioner has been under his care at the clinic since April 2008. She has been
diagngsed with Bipolar 1 Disorder, Most Recent Episode Unspecified. Petitioner has been
compliant with treatment and has been stable with the use of medication. At this time, Dr.
Eades knows of no psychiatric problems that would preclude her from resuming a nursing

career,;

) _ _ :
Certificate from ADA Women’s Center, Inic., Galveston, Texas, reflecting Petitioner entered
treatment on January 16, 2008, and successfully completed Residential Treatment on
February 13, 2008. ‘ ‘ '

16 BTOUEHT .é ~Ms.
atment for drug addiction and alcoholism since January of last year.

Hemet Petitioner during sessions for that treatment in June 2009. Petitioher has helped Mr.

-2-




Masi ovcr many hurdles associated with treatment of this nature. She is always there to
answer -questions and steer him through the many pitfalls one encounters while going through
this process. She has spent many hours and days helping him to understand the nature of this
disease and the rigorous honesty it requires to achieve success putting his life back together.
Petltloner relentlessly pursues a course of action that has enabled Ms, Masi’s husband to go
froma fnghtened reclusive individual, unable to function in the world outside the confines

of the home, to one who is slowly becoming an outgoing, secure membeér of society. She is
restoring his faith in himself and Ms. Masi’s faith in her husband.

7.5.  Letter of support, dated May 28, 2010, from Warren Ayres, Vice President, Bay Area Club,
League City, Texas, states Petitioner is a person of excellent character and participates in her
recovery helping others. Mr. Ayres can attest to Petitioner’s recovery efforts by attending
AA meetmgs the past two and one-half years at Bay Area Club (BAC). While the BAC does
not'monitor attendance, Mr. Ayres can personally attest that Petitioner is a regular attendee
at the Serenity Group meetmg for the past two (2) years. Petitioner willingly shares hcr
experlence with alcohol along w1th recovery in AA

7.6. Letter of support dated July 27, 2010, from Will Garvin, President, Texas Transmitter,

Kemal, Texas, states he first met Petitioner about two and one-half years ago when she

‘ began attending daily meetings at a 12 step recovery program at the Bay Area.Club (BAC)
in League City, Texas. Petitioner’s personal commitment to the program has been .
remarkable. The manner in which she has embraced personal honesty and accepted total
responmbxhty for her successful recovery program has been an inspiration to Mr. Garvin and
countless others who have come to respect her leadership. Her willingness to assist others
with their program of recovery knows no equal. She is always the first to personally accept
and console the newcomer. She freely dedicates her time and resources to work with others
in neegl, without regard to her own personal and selfless sacrifice. Petitioner is highly
mtelhgent and has a very quick mind. She has unintentionally become a role model for
servicg to others, respected by the hundreds of persons at the BAC with whom she come in
contact with on a daily basis. Given her education, previous experience in the nursing
professmn and her unique life experiences, Mr. Garvin has no doubt that will compliment
the nursmg profession with the highest standards of integrity and compassxonate service.

7.7.  Letter: of support, dated July 7, 2010, from Stephanie Rose, states Petltloner is her sponsor
in Alcohohcs Anonymous. Ms. Rose met Petitioner at the Bay Area Club in 2008, where she
rcgula;ly attends meetings. Petitioner has been a major inspiration m Ms. Rose’s life and in -
her regovery

1.8, Letter;of support, dated July 7, 2010, from Hugh Bowen, Dickinson, Texas, states he has
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7.9. Docurﬁentation of support group attendance dating from September 29, 2010, through
December 3, 2010. ‘ o ' '
¢

7.10.  Verification of successful completion of twenty (20) Type_I Continuing Education Contact

Hours. )

8. Petitioner givés Scptember 28, 2007; as her date of sobriety.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW.

1. Pursuantto Texas Occupations Code, Sections 301.451-301.555, the Board has jurisdiction over this
matter, _ A .

2. The Board finds that there exists serious risks to public health and safety as a result of impaired

nursing care 4?3 to intemperate use of controlled substances or chemical dependency.
- i : »

3. Pursuant to Séction 301.467, Texas Occupations Code, the Board may refuse to issue or renew a
license, and may set a reasonable period that must lapse before reapplication. Pursuant to 22 TEX.
ADMIN. CODE §213.26, the Board may impose reasonable conditions that 4 Petitioner must satisfy
before reissuance of an unrestricted license. S

3

ORDER

IT;IS THEREFORE AGREED, subject to ratification by the Texas Board of Nursing, that
the petition of TIFFANY JOELLE (TIDWELL) NAGEL,'Relgistered Nurse License Number 590506, to
practice nursing in thp state of Texas, be and the same is hereby GRANTED, AND SUBJECT TO -THE
FOLLOWING Si‘P%LATIONS SO LONG AS THE PETITIONER complies in all respects with. th;e
Nursing ?ractice Act;3 ‘:Texas Occupations Code, §301 .001 et séq., the Rules and Regulations Relating to
Nurse Educatio_n,. Lic}nsure and Practice, 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §21 l‘.l. et.‘ A‘seq. and the stipulations

contained in this _Qrdér:

Petitioner's nurse«licénsure'compact privileges, if any, to practice nursing in the State of Texas.
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ITIS F URTHER AGREED and ORDERED that while Petitidne_r's license is encumbered
by this Order, Petitioner may not work outside the State of Texas pursuant to a nurse licensure compact
privilege without the ivritten permission df the State of Texas and the Board of Nursing in the party state
'where_ Petitioner wishé:s to wdrk.

€] PEiI‘ITIONER SHALLNOT seek employment or practic.e nursing for compensation until
she has complefed the following pre-licensure conditions and obtained a license to practice professionel
nursing from the Board.

@ PE%ITIONER SHALL eppiy for a “Six-Month Clinical Permit” for the limited purpose
-of completing a réﬁesher course. PET ITIONER SHALL NOT, in any way, attempt to use this clinical
permit for any purpose other than attending thls course.

(3) PE‘TITIONER SHALL succ essfully complete a nursing refresher course prior toreturning
to the practice of professional nursmg in the State of Texas. PETIT IONER SHALL obtain Board approval

b _
of the course prior to enrmlment Home study courses and video programs will not be approved. The
course content shall mclude: 1) the role of the professional nurse; 2) a re.viesv of the nursing process to

include assessment planmng, implementation and evaluation; 3) Pharmacolo gy review; 4) medlcatlon
administration rev1ev; for all standard route of administration; | 5) documentation, quality assurance and d
legal implications fo;r nursing practice; and 6) current CPR certification. This course must contain a
minimum 80-houi cli;pical component, providing direct patient care, which is to be supervised by another

registered nurse.

(4) Upon completion ofthe refresher course, PETITIONER SHALL return the clinical perrmt

to the ofﬁce of the Board and PETITIONER SHALL CAUSE th

ona form previded by, the Board, of Petitioner's successful completion of the refresher course, including the

oo
required clinical component.
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(5) Upon verification of successful completion of the agreed pre-licensure probation
conditions of reinstatérrient, as set out in this Order, PETITIONER SHALL pay all re-registration fees and

be issued a license to f)ractice professional nursing in the State of Texas, which shall bear the appropriate
, % . _ ,
notation.’ Said license issued to TIFFANY JOELLE (TIDWELL) NAGEL, shall be subject to the following

agreed post-licensure probation conditions: -

©) PE_,TTI‘IONER SHALL pay a monitoring fee in the amount of five hundred ($500.00)

dollars. PETITIONER SHALL pay this fine within forty-five (45) days of relicensure. Payment is to be

made directlyvto the Texas Board of Nursing in the form of cashier's check or U.S. money order. Partial
payments will not be ;ccepted.

| (N PETITIONER SHALL, within one (1) year Qf felicgnsure';, successfully complete a
course in Texas nﬁrs%ﬁg jurisprudencé and cthi;:s. PETITIONER SHALL obtain Board approval of the
course prior to emoih;ént only if the course is not being focred by a pre-approved provider. Home study
courses and video prog'r.ams willnotbe app’roved. Inorder for the course to be appfoved, the target audience

shall include nursés. It shall be a minimum of six (6) hours in length. The course's content shallvincludeb
the Nursing Practice’ Act, standards of practice, documentation of care, principles of nursing ethics, -

]
H

confidentiality, prbfeési,onal boundaries, and the Board's Disciplinary Sanction Policies regarding: Sexual

Misconduct; Frau&, ’If_‘1]16ﬂ and Deception; Nurses with Substance Abuse, Misuse, Substance Dependency,
. . L : : .

or other Substance Use Disorder; and Lying and Falsification. Courses focusing on malpractice issues will

. o ) . :
not be accepted. PETITIONER SHALL CAUSE the sponsoring institution to submit a Verification of

. _
Course Completion form, provided by the Board, to the Office of the Board to verify PETITIONER's

¢

successful completio{; of the course. This course shall be taken in addition to any _oﬂ;c:5,cou:seé stipul._atcgl o |

Board-approved courses may be - found at  the following Board website address:

http://www. bon.state.tx.us/disciplinaryvaction/stipscourses. html.

4
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IT IS l?URTHER AGREED, SHOULD PETITIONER CHOOSE TO WORK ASA
NURSE IN TEXAS, f’ETITIONEl{ WILL PROVIDE DIRECT PATIENT CARE AND PRACTICE
IN A HOSPITAL, NURSING HOME, OR OTHER CLINICAL SETTINC A MINIMUM OF SIXTY—
FOUR (64) HOURS I:ER MONTH UNDER THE FQLLOWINC PROBATION CONDITIONS FOR
THREE (3) YEARS OF EMPLOYMENT. THE LENGTH OF THE. PROBATION PERIOD WILL
BE EXTENDED UNTIL SUCH THIRTY-SIX (365 MONTHS HAVE ELAPSED. PERIODS OF
| UNEMPLOYMENF OR OF EMPLOYMENT TﬁAT DO NOT-REQUIRE THE USE OF A
REGISTERED NURSE (RN) LICENSE WILL NOT APPLY TO THIS PROBATION PERIOD:
| (8 'Pl;TITIONER SHALL notify all future employers m nufsi_ng of this Order of the Board
and the stipulations oln PETITIONER'S license. PEvTITIO-NER .SHALL present a complete copy of this
Order and all Proposals for Decision issued by the Administrative Law Judge, if any, to each future employer
prior to acceptmg an Lffer of employment.- ‘
| (9) | PETITIONER SHALL CAUSE each futllre employer to submit the Notification of
Employrhent form, wjhich_is provided to the PETITIONER by the Board, to the Board's office within five
~ (5) days of employmeht as a nurse. |
(10) P?or the first year of employmeht as'a Nurse under this Order, PETITIONER SHALL
be directly supervi‘sed:fby a Registered Nurse. Direct supervision requires another profes'sional nursetobe -
workmg on the same umt as PETITIONER and unmedxately availableto prov1de assistance and intervention.
PETIT IONER SHALL work only on regularly assigned, identified and predetermined umt(s) The

' PETITTONER SHALL NOT be employed by anurseregistry, temporary nurse employment agency, hospice, -

or home health agency. PETITIONER SHALL NOT be self-employed or contract for services. Multlple'

&‘employers are pro
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(1D For the remainder of the stipulation period, PETITIONER SHALL be supervised by a
Registered Nurse who 1s on the premises. The supervising nurse is not required to be on the same unit or
ward as PETITIONER, but should be on the facility grounds and readrly avallable to provrde assmtance and
intervention if necessary. The supervising nurse shall have a minimum of two (2) years experience in the
same or similar practr;ce setting to wlu'ch the PETITIONER is currently working. PETITIONER SH'ALL}
work only regularly ass1 igned, identified and predetermined umt(s) PETITIONER SHALL NOT be
employed by a. nurse reglstry, temporary nurse employment agency, hosplce or home health agency.
PETITIONER SHALL NOT be self-employed or contract for services. Multiple employers are prohibited.

- (12) PETITIONER SHALL NOT practice as a-nurse on the mght shlft rotate shifts, work
overtime, accept on—é;all assrgnments, or be used for coverage on any unit other than the identified,
predetermined unit(e) to which PlETlfI‘IONER 1s regularly assigned for one (1) year of employment as a -
nurse. : | |

(13) PflETITIONER SHALL NOT practice as a nurse in any critical care area for one (1) year
of employment asa nlll_'SG. Critical care areas include, but are not limited_ to, intensive care units, emergency __
rooms, operating rooms telemetry units, recovery rooms, and labor and delivery units.

| (14) PETITIONER SHALL NOT administer or have any contact with controlled substances
Nubain, Stadol Dalg;.n Ultram, or other synthetic oprates for one (1) year of employment as a nurse.

(15) PETIT IONER SHALL CAUSE each employer to submlt on forms provided to the
PETITIONER by the Board, penodlc reports as to PETITIONER'S capability to pracuce nursmg These
reports shall be completed by the Reglstered Nurse who supervxses the PETITIONER These reports shall -

be submxtted by the supemsmg nurse to the office of the Board at the end of each three (3) month penod o

years of emp oyment as a nurse.
1

¥
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(16) PETITIONER SHALL abstain ‘from the consumption of alcohol, Nubain, Stadol,
Dalgan, Ultram, or other synthetic opiates, and/or the use of controlled substances, except as prescribed by
a licensed practitioner for a legitimate purpose. If prescribed, PETITIONER SHALL CAUSE the licensed
practitioner to submit;ja written report identifying the medication, dosage and the date the medication was
prescribed. The reporit shall be submitted directly to‘t.he office of the Board by the prescribing prectitioner,
within ten (10) days of the date of the prescription. In the event that. prescriptious for controlled
. substances are requlred for periods of two (2) weeks or longer, the Board may require and

PETITIONER SHALL submlt to an evaluatmn by a Board approved physxcxan specializing in Pain
;7

Management or Psychxatry The performmg evaluator will submlt a written report to the Board'

ofﬁce, mcludmg results of the evaluation, clinical mdlcatlons for the prescnptlons, and

¥
i

recommendations for on-going treatment within thirty (30) days from the Board‘s request.
17 PETITIONER SHALL submlt to random penodlc screens for controlled substances,

tramadol hydrochlonde (Ultram), and alcohol. For the first three (3) month penod random screens shall
¢
be performed at least once per week. For the next three (3) month penod random screens shall be

4
performed at least tw1ce per month. For the next six (6) month period, random screens shall be performed

at least once per month For the remainder of the stlpulatlon penod random screens shall be performed at
least once every three (3) months. All random screens SHALL BE conducted through urinalysis. Screens

obtained through ‘urmalys1s are the sole method accepted by the Board
B 1
Specur}ens shall be screened for at least the followmg substances:
« Amphetamines - Meperidine
:Barbiturates - E Methadone
Benzodiazepines "~ Methaqualone

i Ethanol Propoxyphene
tramadol hydrochloride (Ultram) ' '

.".;i v
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A Board representative may appear at the.PETITIONER'S place of emplvoyment at any tirne
during the stipulationjfiperiod and require PETITIONER to produce a specimen for screening.

All screens shall be properly monitored and produced in accordance with the Board's policy
onRandom Drug Testing. "A complete chain of opstody shall be maintained for each -specimen obtained and
analyzed. PETITTOI\iER SHALL be res_ponsible for the costs of all random drug screening during the

stipulation period.

Any positive result for which the nurse does not have a valid prescn'ption' or failure to report

for a drug screen, which may be consrdered the same as a positive result, will be regarded as non—comphance

{‘1

Wlth the terms of this Order and may subject the nurse to further disciplinary action including
1

EMERGENCY SUSPENSION pursuantto Section 301.4551, Texas Occupations Code, or REVOCATION
of PETITIONER‘S hcense(s) and nurse hcensure compact privileges, if any, to practice nursing in the State

g -

of Texas. !
;

(1 8) PETITIONERSHALLpartlcrpate in tnerapy witha’ proresswnal counselor" pOSSCbelg |
 credentials approved by the Board. PETITIONER SHALL CAUSE the theraplst to submit written reports, -
on forms provided byhthe Board, as to the PETITIONER'S progress in thergpy, rehabilitation and capability
to safely practice nursirhg. The report must.indicate. whether or not the PETITIONER'S stability is sqfﬁcient
to provide direct patiént care safely. Such reports are to be furnished each and every month for three 3
months. If therapy is';recommended for beyond three.(3) months, rhe reports shall then be required at the
end of each three; (3)?month period for the duration of 'the stipulation period, or until PETITIONER is

" dismissed from tH_erafiy._ :

of which must be for substance abuse and provided by Alcoholics Anonymous, Narcotics Anonymous, or

another comparable r?ecovery program that has been pre-approved by the Board. PETITIONER SHALL
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provide accep‘table ev&ience ofattendance. Acceptable evidence shall consist of a written record of at least;
the date of each rnee'ffing‘; the name of each group attended; and the signéture and printed name of the
chairperson of cach géup attended by PETITIONER. PETITIONER SHALL submit the required evidence
on the forms provide& byb the Board at the end of every three (3) month peri_od; No duplications, copieé,
third pariy sigﬁaturesé or any other substitutions will be accepted. as éviciencc; |

IT IS : URTHER AGREED, that upon full compliance with the terms of this Order, all

encumbrances will betemoved from PETITIONER's license to practice professional nursing in the State of -

Texas and PETITIONER shall be eligible for nurse licensure compact privileges, if any.

!

BALANCE OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE

&
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PETITIONER'S CERTIP‘ICATION

Iunderstand that I have the right to legal counsel prior to signing this Reinstatement Agreed Order.

I waive representation by counsel. I certify that my past behavior, except as disclosed in my Petition for
Reinstatement of Licefnsure, has been in conformity with the Board's professional character rule. I have
provided the Board wifh complete and accurate documentation of my past behavior in-violation of the penal
law of any _]llI'lSdlCtlon which was disposed of through any procedure short of convictions, such as:
conditional dlscharge deferred adjudlcatlon or dismissal. T have no criminal prosecution pending in any
jurisdiction. _ _ . _

I'have reviewéd this Order. By my signature on this Order, I agree to the F indings of Fact,
Conclusions of Law,fOrder, and any conditions of said Order. I waive judicial review of this Order. I
understand that this Og}der is subject to ratification by the Board. When this Order is ratified, the terms of
this Order become effective, and a copy will be mailed to me. 1 agree to inform the Board of any other fact

- or event that could constitute a ground for denial of licensure prior to reinstating my license to practice
professional nursing m the state of Texas. I understand that if I fail to compiy with all terms and conditions
of this Order, my hqganse to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas will be revoked, as a

consequence of my noncomphance

Signed this _2}) day of_Jx m,car?om

| | S ety dduwad( -

TIéﬁANY JOELLE (TIDWELL) NAGEL, Petitioner

Sworn to and subscnbed before me thxs‘2 \ day of J‘\"‘ ”"“-‘T , 2010.

Dty

3 RICHARD J. HUNTLEY

"¢ Notary Public, State of Texas

i My Commission Expires
D 07,2813

\u..m,,
V 0'

Notary Public in and for the State of |4 EAS .
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WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Board of Nurse Examihers for the State of
Texas does hereby ratify and adopt the Reinstatement Agreed Order that was signed onthe _21st~_day of -
January , 2011, by TIFFANY JOELLE (TIDWELL) NAGEL, Registered Nurse License Number 590506,

and said Order is final. -

Effective this __8th _day of __ March _, 2011.

(A Pt
Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN

Executive Director on behalf
of sai_d Board

oD Ok o7,
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BEFORE THE ELIGIBILITY

IN THE MATTER OF §
PERMANENT CERTIFICATE | § AND DISCIPLINARY
NUMBER 590506 | § COMMITTEE OF THE BOARD
ISSUED TO § | OF NURSE EXAMINERS OF THE
TIFFANY JOELLE NAGEL § STATE OF TEXAS

ORDER OF THE BOARD

TO: TIFFANY JOELLE NAGEL
. 3045 Marina Bay Dr. #5110
League City? Texas 77579

During open meeting held in Austin, Texas, on September 14, 2004, the Eligibility and

- Disciplinary Committee (herinafter "Committee") heard the above-styled case. This case was heard,.

and based on the failure of the Respondent to file a written response to the Formal Charges as
required by 22 TEX, ADMIN. CODE, §213.16.
The Committee of the Board of Nurse Exam&ne‘s finds that notice of-the facts or conduct |

alleged to warrant disciplinary action has been provided to Respondent in accordance with Texas

" Government Code, §2-Q‘0_1'.05‘_v4 (c) and Respondent has been given an opportum'tyto show

cornphance with all the requirements of the Nursmg Practice Act, chapter 301 of Texas Occupations
Code for retention of Respondent's license to practice professmnal nursmg in the State of Texas.

The Comrmttee finds that the Formal Charges were prOperly initiated and filed in accordance
with section 301 458 Texas Occupatlons Code |

The Comzmttee ﬁnds that after proper and tlmely notlce of the v101at1ons alleged in the

F ormal Charge wer g1ve to Respondent in thls matter, Respondent has failed to ﬁle an answerin

accordance with 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE, §213.16. _
The Committee finds that the Board is authorized to enter a default order pursuant to Tekas

Government Code, §2001.056 and 22 Texas Administrative Code, §213.16.




The Eligibility and Disciplinary Committee, after review and due consideration, adopts the
proposed findings of fact and coﬁcluéions pf law as stated-in the Formal Charges which are attached
hergto and incorporatea by reference for all purposes and the Staff's recommended sanction éf :
revocation by default. This Order Will be _propérly served on all parties and all parties will be given
an opportunity to filea ‘mo‘tion to set ésidé the default ordér (22 TEx. ADMIN.CODE § 213.16(3)). All
parties have a right to judicial review of this Order. o

All ﬁroposed findings of fact and concllusio.ns of law filed by any party not specifically
adopted 'herein are hércby denied. |

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED that Perrlnanent‘ Certificate Number 590506,

“previously issued to TIFFANY JOELLE NAGEL,' to practice professiqnal nursing in the State of
Texas be, and the same is he'reby,' REVOKED.

ITIS FURTHER CRDERED that Perxﬁa_neht Certiﬁcate Number 590506, previously issued |
to TIP;FAN Y JOELLE NAGEL, upon rcc‘;eipt of this Order, be immediately delivered to the nfﬁce -
of the Board of Nurse. Exéminers fdr the AState of Texas. | |

IT IS FURTﬁER ORDERED that this Order SHALL be applicable to Requndent_'s multi-

state privilege, if any, to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas.

Entered this___14th _day of ___ September -, 2004.

" BOARD OF NURSE EXAMINERS
FOR THE STATE OF TEXAS

KATHERINE A. THOMAS, MN, RN . =
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR ON BEHALF OF SAID BOARD



In the Matter of Permanent License

Number 590506, Issued to

TIFFANY JOELLE NAGEL, Respondent

This is a disciplinary proceeding
TIFFANY JOELLE NAGEL, is

§  BEFORE THE BOARD
§  OF NURSE EXAMINERS
§  FOR THE STATE OF TEXAS

FORMAL CHARGES

current status at the time of this pleading.

Written notice of the facts and conduct all

a Registered Nurse hold

under Section 301 .452(b), Texas Occupations Code. Responden.t,'
ing license number 590506, which is in

eged to warrant adverse licensure action was sent to

Respondent at Respondent's address of record and Respondent was given opportunity to show
compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the license prior to commencement of

this proceeding.

On or about June 2, 2003, while em

Texas, Respondént withdrew Demero

for Patient Medical Record Number G00

. Respondent's conduct was likely to inj
- Phenergan in excess frequency of the
 adverse reactions, including respirato

The above actiog constitutes a violation of Se.
TEX. ADMIN. CODE §217.12(3). ‘

~ On or about Jurie 2, 2003, while employed with Clear Lake Re
Texas, Respondent withdrew Demerol and Phener
for Patient Medical Record Number G000
‘the administration of the medications in
Nurses Notes, or both, as follows:

CHARGE 1.

land Phenerg

CHARGE IL.

ployed with Clear Lake Regional Medical Center, Webster, -
anfrom the Pyxis Medication Dispensing System
00061625 in excess frequency of the physician's order. .
ure the patient in that the administration of Demerol and
physician's order could result in the patient suffering from
ry depression.

ction 301.452(b)(10), Texas Occupations Code, and 22

gional Medical Center, Webster,
gan from the Pyxis Medication Dispensing System
0061625, but failed to completely and accurately document
the patient's Medication Administration Record (MAR),_ -

PYXIS

- { PHYSICIAN'S -

NURSES

50MG VIAL

50MGIV Q3

DATE/TIME | PATIENT | MAR | wasTAGE
' ORDER NOTES
6/2/03@0818 | GO000061625 | MEPERIDINE | DEMEROL | NO NO NO

HRS PRN

612/03@1051 | GO000061625 | MEPERIDINE | DEMEROL'
| S50MGVIAL | 50MGIVQ3
, - HRSPRN A
672/03@1335 | G0000061625 | MEPERIDINE | DEMEROL 1337 NO NO
' : | 5OMGVIAL | soMGIVQ3




6/2/03@0818 GOOOOO6 1625 PROMETH- PHENERGAN NO NO NO
: AZINE 25MG 25MGIVQ4

HRS PRN
62/03@1335 | G0000061625 PROMETH- PHENERGAN 1337 NO “NO
AZINE25SMG | 25MGIVQ4 | =
HRS PRN

Respondent’s conduct was likely to injure the patient in that subsequent care givers would rely on
the documentation to further medicate the patient which could result in over-medication.

The above action constitutes a violation of Section 301.452(b)(10),Texas Occupati.ons Code,and 22
TEX. ADMIN..CODE §217.12(4)&(20).

CHARGE III.

On or about June 2, 2003, while employed with Clear Lake Regional Medical Center, Webster,
Texas, Respondent engaged in the intemperate use of Meperidine and Benzodiazepines as evidenced
~ by apositive drug screen. Possession of Meperidine and Benzodiazepines is prohibited by Chapter
481 of the Texas Health and Safety Code (Controlled Substances Act). The use of Meperidine and
Benzodiazepines by a Registered Nurse while subj ect to call or duty, could impair the nurse’s ability
to recognize subtle signs, symptoms or changes in patients’ conditions, and could impair the nurse’s

ability to make rational, accurate, and appropriate assessments, judgments, and decisions regarding
" patient care, théreby placing the patients in potential danger. -

° : ) K . * ) . - ’ - . . . '_ - : 2
- The above action constitutes a violation of Section 301 .452{bj(9)8(10),Texas Cecupations Code

and 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §217.12(1).
. -CHARGE1V.
- On or about Juhe 2, 2003, while employed with Clear Lake Regional Medical Center, Webster,

Texas, Respondent misappropriated Demerol and Phenergan belonging to the facility and patients

thereof. Respondent's conduct was likely to defraud-the facility and patients of the cost of the
medications. -~ - C

The above action constitutes a violation of Section 301.452(b)(10), Texas Occupations Code, and 22
'TEX. ADMIN. CODE §217.12(19). o : . _

BALANCE OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.




NOTICEIS GIVEN that staff will present evidence in support of any recommended disposition of
this matter pursuant to the factors stated in the Board's rule regarding penalty/sanction factors, 22
TEX. ADMIN. CODE, Section 213.33.

NOTICE IS GIVEN that all statutes and rules cited in these Charges are incorporated as part of this
pleading and can bc; found at the Board's website, www.bne.state.tx.us.

Filed thi A day of Q»U.ﬂif 2004

BOARD OF NURSE EXAMINERS
FOR THE STATE OF TEXAS

James W. Johnston, General Counsel .

- Board Certified - Administrative Law
Texas Board of Legal Specialization
State Bar No. 10838300 '

- BOARD OF NURSE EXAMINERS

-~ FOR THE STATE OF TEXAS

- 333 Guadalupe, Tower I1I, Suite 460 _
Austin, Texas 78701
P: (512) 305-6824
F: (512) 305-7401 or (512) 305-6870

Assistant General Counsel

State Bar No. 18874600 _
BOARD OF NURSE EXAMINERS
FOR THE STATE OF TEXAS

333 ‘Guadalupe, Tower I11, Suite 460
Austin, Texas 78701

P. . Q
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Re: Permanent Certificate Number 590506
Issued to TIFFANY JOELLE NAGEL
DEFAULT ORDER -REVOKE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify fhat oﬁ the 17* day‘ of Septenibef,, 2004, av true and cérréct copy of the
foregoing DEFAULT-QRDER was s;»erved by placémént in the U.S. Mail via first class niail, and |
addressed to the following pc?rson(s): | |
TIFFANY J OELLE NAGEL

3045 Marina Bay Dr. #5110
League City, Texas 77579

" BY: Wﬁ%ﬂm—-— .

KATHERINE A. THOMAS, MN,RN . | B
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR ON BEHALF OF SAID BOARD




| > UNITED STATES

| POSTAL SERVICE.

Date Produced: 07/06/2015

STATE OF TEXAS:

The following is the delivery information for Certified Mail™ item number 7199 9991
70316399 4161. Our records indicate that this item was delivered on 07/02/2015 at
01:09 p.m. in SEABROOK, TX 77586. The scanned image of the recipient information is

provided below.

Signature of Recipient :

o 2 b
* o s wﬁt‘l

Address of Recipient: . .

s

R T-E

Thank you for selecting the Postal Service for your mailing needs. If you require
additional assistance, please contact your local post office or Postal Service

representative.

Sincerely,
United States Postal Service

Ciustomer Rafarence Miimber 790000114 78294



